Form PTO-1595 U.S. Department of Commerce

u-1-05

RECO

06-06-2005

103015479

IEET

Patent and Trademark Office

To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
--	--

	a the distance original decarriestic of copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):     a) Delaware Capital Formation, Inc.  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes 图 No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Company: CP FORMATION LLC  Address: 1403 Foulk Road, Suite 102  City/State/Zip: Willmington, DE 19803-2755  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
3. Nature of conveyance:   ☐ Assignment ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Merger ☐ Other:  Execution Dates: a) 12/31/04	OPR/FIN
Application number(s) or patent number(s)  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution A. Patent Application No. see attached Exhibit A B. Patent Additional numbers attached	ent No.(s): see attached Exhibit A
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 18
Name: Eileen Visco, Esq.  Company: Coudert Brothers LLP  Street Address: 1114 Avenue of the Stars  City/State/Zip: New York, NY 10036-7703	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 720.00  ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized deficiencies be charged to Deposit Account
	8. Deposit Account Number: 13-0201
DO NOT USE TH	HIS SPACE
	s true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the  May 27, 2005  Date

(

SANFRANCISCO 4201042v1

## Exhibit A

COUNTRY	PATENT#	PATENT DATE	APPL.#	APPLIDATE	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH
United States	4817582	04/04/1989	97842	09/17/1987	GAS COMBINATION OVEN (English)
United States	4835369	05/30/1989	140111	12/30/1987	JACKETED KETTLE WITH AGITATOR (English)
United States	4851644	07/25/1989	50708	05/14/1987	ELECTRIC COMBINATION OVEN (English)
United States	4924072	05/08/1990	329203	06/30/1989	HUMIDITY CONTROL FOR OVEN CLMBER (English)
United States	5193491	03/16/1993	07/678815	04/01/1991	CLEANING SYSTEM FOR BOILER (English)
United States	5279676	01/18/1994	907057	07/01/1992	METHOD FOR CLEANING A BOILER (English)
United States	5368008	11/29/1994	958880	10/09/1992	STEAMER APPARATUS (English)
United States	5640946	06/24/1997	408562	03/22/1995	STEAMER APPARATUS (English)
United States	5651597	07/29/1997	08-739499	10/28/1996	ADJUSTABLE TRAY/PAN SUPPORT RACK (English)
United States	5649528	07/22/1997	08-651938	05/21/1996	DRAIN ASSEMBLY FOR STEAMER APPARATUS (English)
United States	5687677	11/18/1997	08-684511	07/18/1996	HEAT EXCHANGE TUBE AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME (English)
United States	5732614	03/31/1998	08/798441	02/10/1997	FOOD PROCESSING APPARATUS (English)
United States	6053164	04/25/2000	08-969425	11/01/1997	Cooking Work Station w/ Splash Guard
United States			08-989472	12/12/1997	Food Processing Apparatus
United States			08-650169	05/20/1996	Cart & Rack System For Food Processing Apparatus
United States	2950904		00-000000		Jacketed Kettle Mounting Assembly
United States	6116043	09/12/2000	188087	11/09/1998	FOOD PROCESSING APPARATUS (English)
United States	6708910	03/23/2004	144388	05/11/2002	Pump and grinder assembly for use with a steam producing device (English)

SANFRANCISCO 4199035v1

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC., a Delaware corporation with offices at 1403 Foulk Road, Suite 102, Wilmington, DE 19803-2755 (hereinafter, "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and associated pending patent applications and issued letters patent in the United States and other jurisdictions which are set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and made apart hereof (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, CP FORMATION LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 1403 Foulk Road, Suite 102, Wilmington, DE 19803-2755 (hereinafter, "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is a newly formed subsidiary of Assignor, and Assignor is desirous of contributing all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the Patents; agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for any of said inventions in its own name, and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, Assignor will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any of said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives,

all facts known to Assignor relating to any of said inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and the Patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this assignment and Assignee has acknowledged and agreed to the assignment by their duly authorized officers as of this 31st day of December, 2004.

DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC.	CP FORMATION LLC By: DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC., Memb
By: Ony Jund	By: Name
Title	Title

all facts known to Assignor relating to any of said inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and the Patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this assignment and Assignee has acknowledged and agreed to the assignment by their duly authorized officers as of this 31<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2004.

DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC.	CP FORMATION LLC	

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Name: Title: By: DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC., Member

By: Name: Joseph W. Schmidt

Title: Vice President & Secretary

## Schedule A

COUNTRY	PATENT#	PATENT DATE:	APPL.#	APPL, DATE:	
Belgium	84 301972				Process & Apparatus for Chilling & Plasticizing Fatty Materials
Canada	1324351				Refrigerated Container
Canada	2254642	6/12/1999	2254642	11/30/1998	Food Processing Apparatus
German			P3512174.2	4/3/1985	Process for Packaging, Cooling & Storing Food Items
Democratic			Ì		
Republic		·			
Italy	47509-A/85				Process for Packaging, Cooling and Storing Food Items
Japan	69649/1969				Flat Cooking Apparatus
Japan	11285370	10/19/1999	98354520	12/14/1998	FOOD PROCESSING APPARATUS (English)
United States	4817582	4/4/1989	97842	9/17/1987	GAS COMBINATION OVEN (English)
United States	4835369	5/30/1989	140111	12/30/1987	JACKETED KETTLE WITH AGITATOR (English)
United States	4851644	7/25/1989	50708	5/14/1987	ELECTRIC COMBINATION OVEN (English)
United States	4924072	5/8/1990	329203	6/30/1989	HUMIDITY CONTROL FOR OVEN CLMBER (English)
United States	5193491	3/16/1993	07/678815	4/1/1991	CLEANING SYSTEM FOR BOILER (English)
United States	5279676	1/18/1994	907057	7/1/1992	METHOD FOR CLEANING A BOILER (English)
United States	5368008	11/29/1994	958880	10/9/1992	STEAMER APPARATUS (English)
United States	5640946	6/24/1997	408562	3/22/1995	STEAMER APPARATUS (English)
United States	5651597	7/29/1997	08-739499	10/28/1996	ADJUSTABLE TRAY/PAN SUPPORT RACK (English)
United States	5649528	7/22/1997	08-651938	5/21/1996	DRAIN ASSEMBLY FOR STEAMER APPARATUS (English)
United States	5687677	11/18/1997	08-684511	7/18/1996	HEAT EXCHANGE TUBE AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME (English)
United States	5732614	3/31/1998	08/798441	2/10/1997	FOOD PROCESSING APPARATUS (English)
United States	6053164	4/25/2000	08-969425	11/1/1997	Cooking Work Station w/ Splash Guard
United States			08-989472	12/12/1997	Food Processing Apparatus
United States			08-650169	5/20/1996	Cart & Rack System For Food Processing Apparatus
United States	2950904		00-000000		Jacketed Kettle Mounting Assembly
United States	6116043	9/12/2000	188087	11/9/1998	FOOD PROCESSING APPARATUS (English)
United States	6708910	3/23/2004	144388	5/11/2002	Pump and grinder assembly for use with a steam producing device (English)
WIPO	200395093	11/20/2003	2003US14855	5/12/2003	PUMP AND GRINDER ASSEMBLY FOR USE WITH A STEAM PRODUCING DEVICE ENSEMBLE DE POMPAGE ET DE BROYAGE UTILISE AVEC UN DISPOSITIF DE PRODUCTION DE VAPEUR (English)

Patents - Groen Page 1 of 1

RECORDED: 06/01/2005